


























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































392

Moved by Coun., Langley and Finnie:

Moved by Coun. Langley and Finnie:

lfoved by

Minutes of February 1st, 1947 - continued.

A ()

$536.09 be paid.

WATERWORKS ACCOUNTS
. U, Kleeotrio.,

R.J. s°°bi.o

O .

Aeoounts payable.
| ] | ]

Haney-Hammond Motor Fht. " .

T. Greaves.
. .
Stevens Ltd.

Haney-Hammond Motor Fht.
Comm'n on Collections.

J. Shield's
United Farmers Ltd.
cano Pac. Bl'y co.

$months rental.
Comptroller of Water Rights. Water Licenoce.

Cartage.

Material.
Pipe Crossings.

That the above listed aefounts totalling

CARRIED

$ 116.20
1.55
4.10
6.00

£10.00
12,00
.83
12,35
.10
10.00

-Alouette Industrics.,

-alling $1572,.28 be paid.

That the above noted accounts sotalling
$373.15 be paid.

CARRIED
GENERAL ACCOUNTS
Haney Mammond Motor Fght.Stationery & Supplies. § 358
Dr. sono Arb‘ro n.‘ltho ' 10.00
B, C, T‘l.phon.o Ball‘lsogz’rir.-‘ooo,

' Police-32,.04 52.96
Postmaster-Haney Postage Stamps. 30.00
Mun. 8Super. Comm(r. Trust-13.00, Super-23.80 36.80
Home 01l Dist. Ltd. Gas & 0ils. ) 261.00

" Tuller-Watson Ltd. Hall e/e 4.89
0ity of Vancouver. Goroner & Inquest. 10.%0
Canddian Paeific Rlwy. Ruskin Crossing ~Gen. Mtcs. 3.66
D. Graham. Red Cross Meeting. 1.00

~ Walter F, Anderson. Haney Sewer Exten. f#2. 10,00
Y. Bdge. " e " 29,70
Haney Buklders Supplies. Haney Sewer Mtoe. 2.50
Hugh J. MoGivern. Police Court Expense. 150.00
B, C. Rleoctriec. Eleotion Exp. 2.00
Minister of Pinance. rrov. lnfirmary. 14.60
Dr. L. Bfoe Medical AiaQ. 2.50
Geo. W, Hewitt Co. Dog Tax. a/eo 49.05
Canadian Pacific Rlway Gen. Mtce. 1.00
Mrs. A, G, Gray. Police Exp. 2.92
Mun. Coll. Hall a/e 24.30
Minister of Finance. T.B. Units., 89.60
Pr. Rupert Gen. Hosp. Hospital. 3.50
Royal Columbian Hosp. . 344.40
Sundries. Postage Stamps.-17.81,Deleg.

Exp.-30.00,5upplies-14.46,

Admin.-1.85, &11-1.45, Unem

Ins.-19.53 83.90
.R,J. 8Scobie, Tool Repairs. 4.00
Imperial 01l Lta. Gas & Oils, B7.85
R, 81iddon. Gen., Mtoe, 42.00
-H, E, Watson. Tools & BEquip. 11,96
-Clarke & Stuart Co. Stationery & Printing. 2368.32

Bridges.
Coun. Lengley end Finnie: That the above noted accounts tot

CARRIED



399

Minuteg of Pedbruary lst, 1947 - continued.,

The Reeve reported that a meeting would be held in the
Municipal Hall on Tuesday , February 4th at 10:30 a.m.
for the purpose of disucssing the Maple Ridge Bus
Franchise routes.

A disomussion took place regarding the homes of vet-
erans recently dbuilt just off 5th Ave end the Dewdney
Trunk Road and the Clsrk was instructed to order 14
meteres to be installed as soon as possibdble.

Councillor Bell reported that the fills at the end of
32nd Road bridge had been washed away and the Reeve
stated that he had instruected the foreman to repair
this bridge in the best possible way so that traffio

oould be resumed.

The meeting adjourned at 1:00 p.m.

/4 ;
L/ y k idgptuagi Ju';év_ m

| \}Q/ZVuﬁx;;)euyb /7f£:) CLERK




394



395

Minutes of the Court of Revision of the Assegsment Roll

Moved by!

]

Moved by

jlovod by
Moved by
Moved by
Moved by
Moved by
Moved by
;Mbvod by
Moved by

Moved by

The Court of Assessment Revision opened at 10 a.p. Saturday, February
8th, 1947 with Oouncillor Lahti absent.

Coun. Finnie and Langley!: That the Reeve be chairman of the Court
of Agsessment Revision and L.W. Hawkins aet as Clerk of the Court.
CARRIED

The only appéltentss Mr. Swan being present his complaint was

dealt with first. His request was that his land value be reduced
as his finaneiel ability to pay taxes were very limited. The Court
sympathiged with him but felt that the assessment was fair and
equitable.

Coun. Finnie and Langley: That the Land Assessment on Roll 788,

Mary E. Swan stand as is.
CARRIED

Mr. Butler presented himself before the court with a question of
adjustment to his assessment. Apparently a house had been
removed from the property un January of this year. The Court
informed him that as he had failed to notify the Assessor ten
days prior to the Courts sitting that they were powerless to deal
with the matter.

Representation on behalf of Mrs, Kallio was dealt with in the
same manner as she also failed to file complaint with the Assessor.

At this point Councillor Lahti joined the court and the following
complaints were dealt with,

Coun. Bell and Lahti: That the improvement value on Roll 3588
A,G, Langley be reduced to $100.00.
CARRIED

Coun. Langley and ¥innie: That the Land value on Roll 1780-14 be
reduced to $250.00
: CARRIED

Counl Brown and Bell: That the Assessment on Roll 3499 Albert
E. Kearsley stand as is.
CARRIED

Coun. Langley and Finnie: That the improvement Assessment of
Roll 3608 David Milne be reduced by $100.00
CARRIED

Coun, Brown and Finnie: That the Improvement Assessment on Roll
3617 Cherles V. Telford stand as is.
CARRIED

Coun, Minnie and Brown: That the Assessment of Roll 3338 Walter

Dirks remain as recorded. - ¥
CARRIED

Coun., Bell and Lahti: That the assessment on Roll 2320 and 2321
Riohard & Beptha C, Marshall be sustained.
CARRIED

Coun. Finnie and Langley: That the Assessment on Roll 1740 & 1741

Nora Courtney remain as is.
CARRIED

Coun. Bell and Lahti: That the Court of Revision of February 8th,
1947 be now closed and that the Roll as now revised by the Assessment
Roll for the year 1947.

CARRIED

The court adjourned at 10:45 a.m;
Q/ [f/'/»/avw"-r'fb /\/\/34/’[&/»\’/ LERK




396
Minutes of February S8th, 1947.

A special meeting of the Maple Ridge Counoil was held in the
Munioipal Hall, Haney, B, C. on Saturday , February 8th, 1947
at 10:50 a.m, Present the Reeve and full Counecil.

The following Secondary Highway Estimates for 1947 were pre~
pared by the Municipal Foreman and read and agreed to and the
Clerk to forward same to the Department of Publioc Works for

approval,

ESTIMATES - SBCONDARY HIGHWAY

WARD ONE
m.hins, DitOhing and Burniu.o..o.-ocooo-ooooo' 400,00

(2) 40 yards mulch, repairing Bard Burface....cc.s.. 240,00

./ TWO
1) Brushing, Ditehing and Burfingeescccecceccccecse 300,00
(2) 40 yards mulch, repairing Hard Surfac@ecccccccece.s 240,00

WARD THRER
(1) Replacing 18 inch Culvert 28 feet Long
Dewdney Trunk Road between 218t and 23nd Ave
(2) Replaoing 18 inch Culvert 28 feet Long
between 25th and 27th Ave,
(3) Replace 12 inch Culvert 28 feet Long
between 25th and 27th Ave, ) ...,195,00
44) Brushing and ditching Dewdney Trunk Roa@d.,.........800.00
(5) 80 yards mulch repairing Hard 8urfac®......ccco000.480,00
(6) Half Mile Hard Surfecing to be relaidecececees o« 1500,00

A d Sl g d

WARD FIVE
tl, B;Esﬁing and Ditohing and Burning................. 600.00

(2) 40 yards muloh repairing Hard Surface. csecce......240,00
(3) hmlh Grav.ling De'dn.y Trunk Road. sesscsseses8500,00

BRIDGES
11) ﬁspairl for two Bridges at Websters Corners

Redecked and some UNAGIrWOTrKeecessccocccccoccoscssseesl000s00

$6495,.00

Moved by Coun, Langley and Finnies That the Secondary Highway Estimates

for 1947 be approved and submitted to the Government.
CARRIED

An application by Mr. Lowry for payment for 11 chickens killed
by dogs and verified by (lamedable N, Gibbon was read and the
following motion passed. -

doved by Coun. Bell and Finnie: That Mr. W, Lowry be paid at the rate
of $1.50 per bird for 11 hens.
CARRIED

Moved by Ooun. Lahti and Belli That the B, O, Telephone Co, drawing
No. Al6191 be approved.,
CARRIED

The estimates for the Fraser Valley Union Libdbrary for 1947
amounting to $2625,00 as the share for Maple Ridge was
read and accepted by the Council and to be entered into the

budfet.

A tentative subdision plan submitted by Mr. Sironen of
2 acre bloock of D.L.277 was approved subject to a 24 ft.

lane being left.



moved by

Moved by

Moved by

Moved by

Moved by

Minutes of February 8th, 1947 - ocontinued.

A letter from the Hon. R.,C. MacDonald in eonnection with the
policing of Maple Ridge was read and ordered fdled.

The Clerk was instructed to advertise e Publioc Hearing of the
proposed amendment of the Zoning Bylaw to be held in the MunioimI
Hall, Haney, 8. C. on 8aturday February 22nd, 1947 at 10 a.m.

Oocun. Finnie and Langley: That the Hammond Sewerage Mtoe Bylaw

No. 204"4a" be now passed.
. CARRIED

OCoun. Finnie sand Langley: That the Maple Ridge Indemnity Bylaw
1947 No. 205"4" be now passed.
. CARRIED

Coun., Brown and Belli{ That the Maple Ridge Easement Bylaw 1948

No. 200"A" be reconsidered, finally passed and adopted.
. CARRIED

Coun. Langley and Finnie: That the Maple Ridge Revenue Bylaw 1947
No. 206"A" Receive its first reading.

Receive its second reading.
CARRIFED

A letter from the Distriot Engineer, Mr. E. 8., Jones in oconnection
with the drainage from 5th Ave westwardly to the Bailey Creek was
read and the Reeve and Councillors Finnie and Brown would look
over the situation.

A letter from Haney Garage Ltd. acknowledging the order for two 7 inoch
hoists and one 3% yard dump body was read and ordered filed.

At the request of the Maple Agriculsural Association, Councillor
Bell was appointed as representative from the Meple Ridge Counoil,

A letter from the Public Utitities Commission in oonneotion
with the Maple Ridge Bus Frgnochise was read and ordered filed.

A proposed advertisement by the Building Inspector was approved
and the Clerk to have same done.

A letter from the Greater Vancouver Water District advising that they
felt certain that the water would be able to be turned on approx-
imately August lst, 1947 and that the Maple Ridge proporséton payabls
for 1947 would be $2625,00 was read and to be éntered into the budiet,

The following motion was passed in connection with the price of
tax sale lands :

Coun. Lahti and Bell: That part 12.1 ao. of NRt of Sec.22, Tp.l2

Plan 3041 subjeoct to reservation of the old A.& L. Right of Way and
Lot 3 of NEi of Sec.22, Tp.l2, Map. 5052 be priced at $60.00 per acre
and that the lots in the NWi Sec.l2, Tp.l2, Map. 2713 be priced at $&x
$30,00 per aore if bought fExiNm blook.

CARRIED

The Clerk was instructed to write the B. C.Telephone Co. regarding
the hooking up of the fire siren control.

Councillor Finnie reported on the sanitary condition of the Hart
Service Station and he had been assured by Mrs, Hart that if
necessary a rock pit would be installed.

The meeting adjourned at 11:50 a.m.

NS/ REEVE / //* 27
\ . - h A A £ e £ ,2>BLERK
b 3




398

Minutes of February 15th, 1947

A special meeting of theMaple Ridge Counocil wes held in the
Municipal Hall, Haney, B. C, on Saturday Pebruary 15th,1947
at 9:30 a.m. Present the Reeve and full Council,

Mr. Trerise, representing the Maple Ridge Bus Service Lta,
was present and presented a schedule xxk nf new routes and
a time schedule. These were discussed by the Counecil anad

approved by the following resolution.

Moved by Cofin. Lengley and Finnie: That the Municipel Council here-
by approve the amended routes and time schedules of the
Maple Ridge Bus Service Limited.
CARRIED

A letter from the Publioc Utilities Commission notifing the
Council thet a further hearing on the Maple Ridge Bus fran-
chise would be held on February 17th, 1947 at 10 g.m. in
Viotoria. This letter was read and the following motion
passed.

Moved by Coun. Brown and Finnie: That the Reeve represent the Coun-
cil at the hearing to be held in Vietoria Monday 17th Re,

bus franchise,
CARRIED

A letter from the Maple Ridge School Board enclosing the
ordinary estimates for 1947 was read and Trustees King and
Bailey spoke to the Council in connection with the estimates.
The estimates were acknowledged as received by the following
motion:

Joved by Coun. Langley and Finnie: That the 8School Board Estimates
for 1947 showing that $61416.51 as being the share required

from Maple Ridge be received.
CARRIED

The Sohool Board also requested additional time to be grant-
. ed to submit the extraordinary estimates. This was also
approved by the following motion:

foved by Coun. Bell and lLahti: That the Maple Ridge School Distriet
No. 42 be given to March 15th 1947 for the submission of
extraordinary estimates.
CARRIED

Mr. N. M. MoKay presented a letter complaining of the action
of the B, C, Eleotric in connection with the pole line giving
him lighting service, in which the Company had disclaimed
responsibility for maintenance. It was pointed out that this
service was within the half mile limit of the Whonock post
office and the Clerk was instructed to write the B. C. Electric
asking for an explanation.

Mr. Harper and - one or two other residents from 32nd road were
present ocomplaining about the condition of 8th Ave between.
the North and South Alouettes . It was egreed that the road
was in a deplorable condition and Councillor Brown agreed to
attend to same as soon as convenient dut would not promise

a first class job.

Objection wes also raised by the parties attending regarding
the fence belénging to Mr. MocKay and pleced on the road
allowance.



Moved by

Moved by

Moved by

Moved by

Moved by

399

Minutes of February 15th, 1947 - continued.

Mr. Rothenberger asked the Council for a job of driving the old
grader. This question was refered to the Machinery Committee to
decide if they were going to place the old greder in operation again.
end if so he would be given consideration.

Mr, Foggo presented a tentative plan of a proposed extension of
his property. This was approved subjeot to surveyors plans being

presented.

Coun. Brown and Bell: That plan of proposed purchase of land from
Mr. Storey by Mr. Foggo be tentatively approved. CARRIED

Counoillor Finnie reporsed on fire hydrents in Hammond and it was
finally decided that the Clerk obtain three standard fire hydrants
the cost of same being charged to Ward One. The Clerk was also
instructed to write Mr. Hartnell asking his permission to use

the fire hydrant situated at the cornmer of 2nd Ave and Maple Cresec-

ent.

A letter from the Generel Accident Insurance Co. was read and
ordered filed.

A letter from the Minister of Public Works stating that he ocould
not see his way to making a portion of 17th Ave as Arterial Highway
was read and ordered filed.

A letter from the Maple Ridge Lions Clud in connection with Pro-
Rec. activities was read and ordered filed.

A letter from the superintendent of Motor Carriers outlining
regulations for taxim serviees carring public liability and property
damage was read and the following motion passed.

Coun. Brown and Finnie: That clause 6 be amended to read “The
operator shall carry and maintain property damage and personal
liability insurance on the said bus or buses to the extent of
the requirements as laid down by the Motor Carriers Act and
amendments made pursuant to the Motor Carrier Act and approved by
the Publie Utilities Commission.

CARRI

A letter from John Martgg compdeining about the use of 8th ‘2!;5

for log-hauling was read and the foreman to investigate.

A letter from Maple Ridge Motors Ltd. in connection with the purchase
of new Ford trucks wag read and refered to the committee for attention.

A letter from the Vanocouver General Hospital in connection with the
infectious dtsease department stating that failure of collection
of hospital charges from the patient that the Municipality would be
responsible was read and ordered filed.

Coun. Finnie and Langley: That the Hammond Sewer Mtce Bylaw No. 204"A"
be reconsidered, finally passed and adopted.
CARRIED

Coun., Langley and Finnie: That the Maple Ridge Indemnity Bylew

X2t No. 205"A" be reconsidered, finally passed and adopted.
CARRIED

Coun. Langley and Bell: That the B, C. Blectrie Pole Plans No's
K-8800/5394 /5347 and 5387 be approved. CARRIED



400

Moved by

Moved by

Moved by

Yoved by

doved by

Minutes of February 17th, 1947 - eontinued.

The Clerk reported that Mr. Tanco wanted a price of $500,00
for & piece of property 50 x 75 feet situated on 13th Ave.
This was agreable and the following motion covering the
land purchesing bylaw was passed:

Btun. Finnie and Brown! That the Meple Ridge Land Purchasing
Bylaw Receive its first reading 209 R

Receive its secondirreading.
CARRIED

The Reeve reported on the progress regarding 5th Ave bridge.

The question of water service to people not situated directly
on the street wereon the water maim or lateral was now laid
was discussed at the request of the Clerk and the following
motion passed.
Coun. Finnie and Brown: That applicants for water service
not situated on the road whereon a water main or lateral is
at present laid shall be requred to pay for the full cost of
any such service connection unless the Council is prepared to
extend and lay a new lateral or main.,

CARRIED

The question of any further hydrants being placed was discussed
with a view of making them all standard and the following
motion was passed.

Coun. Brown and Finnie: That any hydrants installed in future
be of standard type.
CARRIED

Councillor Brown brought up the question of the attitude taken
by Tom Reid M.P. in ppposing the Japanese returning to B.C,
and his aetion was endorsed by the following motion:

Coun. Brown and Finnie! That the Council commends the action
of Tom Reid in opposing the return of the Japanese to this Coast.
CARRIED

Councillor Brown recommended that the Fuller-Watson Block be
serviced by meter,

Coun. Brown and Finnie! That & meter be installed in the
Juller-Watson building.
CARRIED

A oopy of the 1947 estimates were handed to each of the Couneillers.
It was reported that 21st Ave. culvert had gone to pieces. The
Clerk to advise Mr. Dunster to have this repaired.

The Councillors reported on their trip $o the neighbouring
Municipalities in connection with gravel pit machinery and
Couneillor Langley presented a rough plan of a bunker and it
was decided to instal same in the Maple Ridge pit.

Applications for the position of Cemetery Caretaker were read
from Mr. Rhodes, Mr. Williams and Mr. Hignett. The Cemetery
Committee was asked to interview these men and hire the mam
they thought best fitted.

The Clerk was instructed to have Mr, A, Lilley in conjunction
with the road Foreman to investighte the bridges in the
Municipality and make a report.

A letter from the Seoretary of the Town Pleanning Commission
advising that he had made an error in his previous letter
regarding the recommended ochanges in the Commercial zone weas
read and the Clerk to re-advertise same in the local press.



4o/

Minutes of February 15th, 1947 - oontipued.

A letter from Geo. Cruickshank , M.P. in oconnection with the
priority for pipe and wire for waterworks purposes was read

and the Cherk to write Mr. Cruickshank asking him if the govern-
ment would aldow the local mill to make a change in the quota

for local use.

Couneillor Lahti requested authorization for hiring outside trucks
for gravelling.

Moved by Coun. Brown and Lahti: That Couneillor Lehti be authorized
to hire a gravel truck for 5% days and same charge to his

riation.
ward approp CARRIED

The Clerk was instructed to insert an advertisement in the
aper oalling for applications for an assistant collector of
goad, poll, Library and Dog Taxes. '

The Clerk was instructed to renew the fire insurance poliocy
on the Muniocipal hall with the agency as before.

The meeting adjourned at 12:3S0 p.m.

™N
N

BN REEVE mﬂ
jclézh-ggézxjg;g§¢g LERK,

Minutes of February 22nd, 1947

A special meeting of the Maple Ridge Council was held in the Munioc-
ipal Hall, Haney, B. C. on Seturday, February 22nd, 1947. All
present with the exception of Councillor Finnie.

The meeting was oalled for the express purpose of hearing any
complaints in connection with the amendment of the zoning map No. 1.
There being no somplaints the following motions were passed.

Moved by Coun. Brown and Langley:! That there being no complaints lodged
against the proposed re-zoning of the Zoning Map. No. 1. that the
hearing be now closed. .

CARRIED

Moved by- Coun. Brown and Lehti: That the Maple Ridge Zoning Bylaw No, 203"A"
be now passed.
CARRIED

Mr. Gustafson presénted a tentative plan of subdivision of his
property on the corner of 34th Road and 8th Ave.

Moved by Coun. Brown and Langley: That tentative approval be given subdivisior
‘ XX sketoh as presented by Mr. Gustafson covering property on 8th Ave.
and 34th Road.
CARRIED

Moved by Coun. Brown end Lahtit! That the plan of part 0.046 of an ac. and
parts of Lot 2 & 3 of D.L.398, pursuant to plans 3629 -3804-6645
& Sk. 10264 be approved.
CARRIED



MO R

amended

Moved by

Moved by

Minutes of February 23nd, 1947 - oontinued.

It was agreed that Councillor Langley be given permission to have
three culverts repaired.

Mr, Cutler, the Hammond Waterworks oaretaker was present

and requested direotion regarding the laying of water pipes

on 21st Road, River Road, 4nd Dewdney Trunk Road. It was

agreed that Mr., Outler was to gse his disoretion in the hiring
of the ditoher or the use of manual labour ih laying these pipes.

A letter from the Public Utilities Commission addressed to the
Reeve advising that the Oommission had agreed to the rates and
routes provosed by the Maple Ridge Bus Service Ltd. was read

and ordered filed.

The Reeve reported on the meeting of the exeoutive of the ¥,
U.B.C.M. in oonnection with the Goldenberg report. He oom-
plimented the Hon. R.C. MéDonald and the oabinet for their

attentive and oonsiderate hearing.

The Clerk was instructed to advise the water caretaker that
po futtherlaterals and mains were to dbe installed without
authority of the Counecil. '

The Reeve reported that he had had a discussion in connection
with the hospital, stating that a tentative plan would be
acceptable to the department <for submission of a bylew to
the people and if the bylaw was successfully passed full
details and architects plans would be necessary.

Mr. Pallot spoke to the Oouncil requesting that a letter de
sent to the Public Works Department in cennection with the
gravelling of the North S8ide of the Lougheed Highway. This
was done by the fodlowing Motion:

Coun. Brown and Langley: That the P.W.D. be asked to gravel
north side of Lougheed hetween 7th and 8th Ave,
. CARRIED

Mr, Pallot also requested the use of the Agricultural hall end®
grounds each S8aturday as a public market. This was granted

.by the following motion:

Coun.Brown and Langley: That Spencer Pallot be granted use
of Agricultural Hell and grounds on-Saturdays at a rate of

$8.00 per month. '
CARRIED

- The Clerk read a quotation from Gordon & Belyea Ltd. in conn-

eotion with Fire Hydrants and was ims tructed to refer this
to the Fire Department before making any purchase.

A letter from. W.M. Carr in conneoction with a culvert and
the flooding of water on to his property. was read and ordered
turned over to the road Foreman for report.

Two Orders in Council covering parking on 8th Ave were read
and ordered filed for reference. -

A letter from Griffiths & Griffiths regarding the safe keeping
of $118000 of unsold debentures was read and the Clerk to see
if a safety deposit box ocould not -be hired, either here or

in the c¢ity. The auditors alos requested that a surety dond bde
taken out for Miss Ansell. This was ordered to be done.



Moved by

Moved by

Moved by

Moved by

Moved by

Moved by

A OB

Minutes of February 22nd, 1947 - oontinued.

A letter from Gordon & Belyea regarding water pipes for the new
water service was read and the Clerk to advise them to send each

month any quantity available,

A letter from the B,C. Telephone Co. in oconnection with the siren
hook-up was read and the Clerk instruoted to sign the application

form.

A letter from the School Board asking the Council to consider the
advisabllity of imposing & minimum tax for school purposes wes
read and the Clerk to reply that this had been oonsidered eerlier
and it was felt that it was not feasible.

The question of ward boundaries arose and the Reeve reported that
if the @oldenberg report or recommendation was carried out wards
would be abolished and requested that same be left in abeyance.
This was agreed to.

The Clerk was instructed to advertise the lifting of road restrioc-
tions.

The Clerk was instructed to advise Mr. Greaves to lay a two ineh \
water main alonzz??e lane to siive the subdivided property of

Mrs. Burch. ) BB H D

Coun. Brown and Langley: That the Maple Ridge Land Purchasing
Bylaw No, 207“Abo now passed.
.. CARRIED

The Legion requested the use of the Agricultural Hall for a
Carnival. This was agreed to by the following motion.

Coun. Brown and Bell: That the Canadian Legion be granted use
of Agricultural Hall for a Carnival on Mar. 6,7 & 8th.
CARRIED

Coun. Langley and Bell: Th ¢t the lst year's premium on Pdlicy
No. 740159 amounting to $229.50 be paid.
CARRIED

The estimatéi of the School Board were now discussed and the

Reeve reported that in their findings it was éstimated that the
Maple Ridge School Distriot No. 42 would receive approximately
$7500 edditional in 1947 in the way of grants and in view of

this report it was decided to ask the School Board to amend

their estimates eoccordingly. This was done by the following motion,

Coun. Langley and Bell: That : in view of the Goldenberg report
it is estimated that approximately $7500 extra School Grants
will pe available for 1947 that the school Board be asked to
include same in their revenue estimates and that xmy they re-submit
their estimates accordingly.

CARRIED

Counecillor Borwn requested permission to hire a bulldozer for the
grading of the lane running behind the Gazette and the Fuller-Watson
blook. This was agreed to by the following motion:

Coun. Brown and Langley: That Bulldozer be hired to grade
Gazette lane. CARRIED

Coun. Brown eand Lahti: That Reeve, Ward Councillors & Foreman form
a committee to decide on installation of oculverts aeross roeds.

CARRIED
The meeting ad journed at 12:20 P.m.

Lgess |
Sk m%d_-m%uwwgm




#o



